

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA,
AT HYDERABAD**

WEDNESDAY ,THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF JANUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE PULLA KARTHIK**

WRIT PETITION NO: 1741 OF 2026

Between:

Dongari Manoj, S/o. Dongari Ramesh.

Petitioner

AND

1. The Singareni Collieries Company Limited, Rep. by its, Chairman and Managing Director, Singareni Collieries Company Limited, Kothagudem Collieries, Bhadradi Kothagudem-507101.
2. The Director, Personnel Administration Department (HO), Singareni Collieries Company Limited, Kothagudem Collieries, Bhadradi Kothagudem-507101.
3. The General Manager, Welfare and Recruitment Cell (HO), Singareni Collieries Company Limited, Kothagudem Collieries, Bhadradi Kothagudem-507101.
4. The General Manager (Personnel), EE and CSR, FAC Recruitment Cell, Singareni Collieries Company Limited, Kothagudem Collieries, Bhadradi Kothagudem-507101.
5. Sri. Jakkula Venkatesh, S/o. Jakkula Mallaiah, Aged major, Occ. Sr. Mining Sirdar (OMH), IK1A Incline, Srirampur Area, Mancherial District.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI P V L BHANU PRAKASH presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ, order or direction, more particularly a Writ in the nature of MANDAMUS, declaring the provisional offer of appointment order vide Ref. No. CRP/PER/R/POA/01/99/ 010 dated 16/01/2026 issued to the 5th respondent by the respondent nos. 1 to 4 herein, as arbitrary, illegal, unjust, bad in law and violative of Articles 14, 15 and 16 of the Constitution of India, so also in violation of contrary to the recruitment rules and the recruitment notification dated 14/03/2024 and consequently by setting aside the provisional offer of appointment order vide Ref. No. CRP/PER/R/POA/01/99/010 dated 16/01/2026

issued to the 5th respondent, direct the Respondent nos. 1 to 4 to consider the petitioner to be appointed for the post of Mining Graduate Trainee (Internal) in the vacancies arose in leftover / unfilled OC (Local) category from the Final Merit List dated 04/06/2025.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri P V L BHANU PRAKASH Advocate for the Petitioner, Sri C.Ramana Kumar Reddy, learned Additional Standing Counsel for Singareni Collieries Company Limited, takes notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1 to 4 and directed issue of notice to the Respondent no.5, herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Sri. Jakkula Venkatesh, S/o. Jakkula Mallaiah, Occ. Sr. Mining Sirdar (OMH),
IK1A Incline, Srirampur Area, Mancherla District.

are directed to show cause on or before 05.02.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend provisional offer of appointment order vide Ref. No. CRP/PER/R/POA/01/99 / 010 dated 16/01/2026 issued to the 5th respondent selecting him to the post of Mining Graduate Trainee (Internal), pending disposal of WP No. 1741 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Notice before admission.

Sri C.Ramana Kumar Reddy, learned Additional Standing Counsel for Singareni Collieries Company Limited, takes notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1 to 4, waives further notice.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice on the unofficial respondent No.5 through speed post with acknowledgment due (SPAD) and file proof of service in the Registry by the next date of listing.

It is made clear that selection of respondent No.5 is subject to the outcome of this Writ Petition.

Post on 05.02.2026 along with W.P.No.23769 of 2025.

**SD/- MOMINA MEHAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Chairman and Managing Director, Singareni Collieries Company Limited, Kothagudem Collieries, Bhadradi Kothagudem-507101.
2. The Director, Personnel Administration Department (HO), Singareni Collieries Company Limited, Kothagudem Collieries, Bhadradi Kothagudem-507101.
3. The General Manager, Welfare and Recruitment Cell (HO), Singareni Collieries Company Limited, Kothagudem Collieries, Bhadradi Kothagudem-507101.
4. The General Manager (Personnel), EE and CSR,FAC Recruitment Cell, Singareni Collieries Company Limited, Kothagudem Collieries, Bhadradi Kothagudem-507101. (Addressees 1 to 4 by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
5. Sri. Jakkula Venkatesh, S/o. Jakkula Mallaiah, Occ. Sr. Mining Sirdar (OMH), IK1A Incline, Srirampur Area, Mancheri District. (by SPAD)
6. One CC to SRI. P V L BHANU PRAKASH Advocate [OPUC]
7. The Section Officer, Writ (Service), High Court at Hyderabad.
8. One spare copy
SRT

HIGH COURT

PKJ

DATED:21/01/2026

Post on 05.02.2026 along with W.P.No.23769 of 2025

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.1741 of 2026

DIRECTION

